

UNOFFICIAL TRANSLATION

DECISION
ON AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES
ON THE PUBLICATION OF ELECTRICITY MARKET FUNDAMENTAL DATA

Pursuant to Article 109 (1) point 13) and Article 176 of the Energy Law (Official Gazette of the RS, No. 145/2014 and 95/2018 - other Law and 40/2021) and Article 28 (1), point 29) of the Statute of the Joint Stock Company "Elektromreža Srbije" Belgrade (Official Gazette of the RS, No. 88/2016), Assembly of the Joint Stock Company "Elektromreža Srbije" Belgrade, on the 93 Extraordinary Session held on March 02nd, 2022, adopted this

DECISION

ON AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES ON THE PUBLICATION OF ELECTRICITY MARKET FUNDAMENTAL DATA

1) In the Rules on the publication of electricity market fundamental data 000-00-ROU-10/2019-009 from July 26, 2019, to which the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia gave its consent with its Decision No. 303/2019-D-II / 4 of August 15, 2019 (Official Gazette of the RS, No. 59/19), the following amendments are being made, as follows:

1. In section 1.2 submission and publication of data:

- In point 1.2.1: word „interconnectors” is replaced by the words: „interconnection transmission line“,

In point 1.2.8:

- In subpoint 1), word: „cross-border” shall be deleted, and after the word: „electricity”, the words: „between trade zones” shall be added,
- In subpoints 11), 12), 15) and 16), words ”cross-zonal capacity”, they shall be replaced by words: ”transmission capacity between trading zones ”,
- In subpoint 18), word: „cross-border” shall be deleted, and after the word: „exchange”, the words: „between trade zones” shall be added,
- In subpoints 30), 32), 33) and 34), words ”regulatory”, they shall be replaced by words: ”control areas”,

2. In section 2.1. terms:

- in the definition of "Countertrading", the word: "cross-border" is deleted, and after the word " electricity ", the words: "between trade zones" are added, and the word: "regulatory" is replaced by the word: "control",
 - in the definition of "Net generation", the words: "regulatory areas" shall be replaced by the words: "control areas", and
 - in paragraph 2, the words: "cross-border capacity of the transmission system" shall be replaced by the words: "capacity between trading areas";
3. in Section 2.2. Abbreviations, in the definition of the abbreviation "UIOSI", the words: "cross-border transmission capacity", shall be replaced by the words: "transmission capacity between trading zones";
 4. in Section 3.1. Actual total load, in point 3.1.1:
 - in the definition of "Net generation", the words: "regulatory areas" shall be replaced by the words: "control areas",
 - in the paragraphs defining "Export" and "Import", the word: "cross-border" and after the word: "energy" are deleted, shall be replaced by the words: "between trade zones" are added, and the word: "regulatory" is replaced by the word: "control" ;
 5. name section 4.5. changes as follows: "AVAILABLE TRANSMISSION CAPACITY BETWEEN TRADING ZONES";
 6. Title of Section 4.6. changes as follows: " YEARLY REPORT ABOUT CRITICAL NETWORK ELEMENTS LIMITING OFFERED CAPACITIES BETWEEN TRADING ZONES ".
In the same section, in point 4.6.1. the word: "cross-border" is deleted, and after the word: "capacity", the words: "between trade zones" are added;
 7. in point 4.7.1. in the first and second indents, the words: "cross-border transmission capacity" shall be replaced by the words: "transmission capacity between trade zones";
 8. in point 4.8.1. in the first and second indents, the words: "cross-border transmission capacity" shall be replaced by the words: "transmission capacity between trade zones";
 9. Title of Section 4.9. changes as follows: "TOTAL NOMINATED CAPACITY TRANSMISSION BETWEEN TRADING ZONES".

In the same section in point 4.9.2. and 4.9.3. the words: "cross-border transmission capacity" shall be replaced by the words: "transmission capacity between trading zones";

10. title of Section 4.10. it is amended to read: "TOTAL CAPACITY ALREADY ALLOCATED BETWEEN TRADING ZONES", and in the same section:

- in item 4.10.1, in the first and second indents, the words: "cross-border transmission capacity" shall be replaced by the words: "transmission capacity between trading areas",
- in items 4.10.2 - 4.10.4, in two places, the words: "cross-border transmission capacity" shall be replaced by the words: "transmission capacity between trading zones";

11. Title of Section 4.12. changes as follows: "TOTAL SCHEDULED COMMERCIAL EXCHANGE BETWEEN TRADING ZONES".

In the same section, in point. 4.12.1, 4.12.2, and 4.12.3, the word: "cross-border" is deleted, and after the words: "exchange" the words: "between trading zones" are added;

12. in item 4.14.1, in the eighth and ninth indents, the word: "Regulation", shall be replaced by the word: "Control";

13. in item 4.15.1, in the first indent, the word: "cross-border" shall be deleted and after the words: "electricity", the words: "between trade zones" shall be added.

At the same point, in the fourth indent, the words: "cross-border transmission capacity" shall be replaced by the words: "transmission capacity between trading zones";

14. in point 5.3.1. the word: "regulation" is replaced by the word: "control";

15. point 5.3.5. shall be deleted;

16. in item 5.4.2, in the second and fourth indents, the words: "all left over accounting intervals" shall be replaced by the words: "for each accounting interval";

17. in point 5.4.3. indent three, shall be deleted;

18. in point 5.4.4. indent three, shall be deleted;

19. in point 5.4.5. indent three, shall be deleted;

20. after item 5.4.5. adds point 5.4.6. which reads: "5.4.6. Resubmission of data shall be possible in case of correction of the previously submitted values no later than:
 - not later then the day preceding the day to which the data relate (D-1) by 17:30 h;
 - not later then the day to which the data relate (D) by 7:50 h;
21. after point 6.2.3. point 6.2.4. is added which reads: "6.2.4. Resubmission of data shall be possible in case of correction of the previously submitted values. ";
22. after point 6.3.3. point 6.3.4. is added which reads: "6.3.4. Resubmission of data shall be possible in case of correction of the previously submitted values. ";
23. after point 6.4.4. point 6.4.5. is added which reads: "6.4.5. Resubmission of data shall be possible in case of correction of the previously submitted values. ";
24. after point 6.5.3. point 6.5.4. is added which reads: "6.5.4. Resubmission of data shall be possible in case of correction of the previously submitted values. ";
25. after point 6.6.5. point 6.6.6. is added which reads: "6.6.6. Resubmission of data shall be possible in case of correction of the previously submitted values. ";
26. after point 6.7.2. point 6.7.3. is added which reads: "6.7.3. Resubmission of data shall be possible in case of correction of the previously submitted values. ";
27. Title of Section 6.8. changes as follows: "AREA CONTROL ERROR", and in the same section:
 - in point 6.8.1. word: " regulatory" is replaced by the word: "control", and
 - after point 6.8.2. point 6.8.3. is added which reads: "6.8.3. Resubmission of data shall be possible in case of correction of the previously submitted values. ";
28. Title of Section 6.10. changes as follows: " AGGREGATE VOLUMES OF OFFERS FOR CONTROL AREAS BALANCING ACTIVATED", and in the same section:
 - in point 6.10.1. indent one and two and in point 6.10.2. the word: "regulatory", is replaced by the word: "control", and
 - after point 6.10.3. point 6.10.4. is added which reads: "6.10.4. Resubmission of data shall be possible in case of correction of the previously submitted values. ";

29. Title of Section 6.11. changes as follows: "PRICES FOR CONTROL AREA BALANCING FOR BIDS AND OFFERS ", and in the same section:

- in point 6.11.1. indent one and two and in point 6.11.2. the word: "regulatory", is replaced by the word: "control", and

- after point 6.11.3. point 6.11.4. is added which reads: "6.11.4. Resubmission of data shall be possible in case of correction of the previously submitted values. ";

30. Title of Section 6.12. changes as follows: VOLUMES OF CONTROL AREA BALANCING ENERGY ACTIVATED", and in the same section:

- in point 6.12.1. indent one and two and in point 6.12.2. the word: "regulatory", is replaced by the word: "control", and

- after point 6.12.3. point 6.12.3. is added which reads: "6.12.3. Resubmission of data shall be possible in case of correction of the previously submitted values. ";

31. in Section 7. TRANSITIONAL AND FINAL PROVISIONS, para. 7.1.2. it is amended to read as follows:

“7.1.2. Data related to the forecast and the actual generation from solar energy from sections 5.4. and 5.1 hereof shall be published once the share of electricity generated from these renewable sources exceeds 1% of the total annual electricity production. The transmission system operator shall timely inform the producers, distribution system operators and closed distribution system operators about the fulfillment of the above condition.

2) After obtaining the consent of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia, this decision shall be published on the website of the transmission system operator and shall enter into force on the eighth day from the day of publication. "

PRESIDENT OF THE ASSEMBLY

Milun Trivunac, M.S. in Economics

EMS AD BEOGRAD

ASSEMBLY

Class. mark: 1 4 0

Number: 000-00-ROU-00/20

Belgrade, March 02nd, 2022

